
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

20 September 2023 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 
 
 
A  Extraordinary meeting of the Full Council will be held on Thursday, 28th 
September, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, Buscombe, Clarance (Chair), D Cox (Vice-Chair), 
H Cox, Daws, Dawson, Farrand-Rogers, Foden, Gearon, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, 
Hayes, Henderson, Hook, Jackman, James, Jeffries, Keeling, Lake, MacGregor, Morgan, 
Mullone, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker, P Parker, Parrott, Peart, Purser, Radford, 
Rogers, Rollason, Ryan, Sanders, Smith, Steemson, Swain, G Taylor, J Taylor, Thorne, 
Webster, Williams and Wrigley 
 
 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of interest (if any)   
 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

3. Recommendation from Executive - Mid term review of Fees 
& Charges  

(Pages 3 - 76) 

 To consider the recommendation of Executive on 12th September, 2023, 
 
RECOMMENDED that Full Council approves the revised fees and charges listing to 
be implemented with effect from 1 October 2023 (car parking with effect from 1 
November 2023) with the following additions:- 
 
(1) That the Sunday Parking permit for the full day remain at £1, with free 

parking in all our car parks after 6pm; 
 

(2) That a blue badge yearly permit be introduced so that a holder of the 
disabled blue badge can park in an off road car parking space for the allotted 
time of the blue badge for a yearly cost of £30.00 for 1 year, £50.00 for 2 
years or £70.00 for 3 years to be used in any Teignbridge owned car park; 
and  
 

(3) The New Road Car Park, Starcross and the Kingskerswell Car Park will be 
allowed a residents permit which would allow people to pay monthly, 3 
months, 6 months or a year - we are aware off the limited parking spaces so 
it doesn't guarantee a parking space but it takes away the hassle of feeding 
the meter each day. For simplicity permits charges which apply at the Strand 
Car Park in Starcross will be the same for the New Road car park and 
Kingskerswell which could be done on a trial basis for the next six months 
and see how it goes before the 2024-25 budget is set. 

  
 
 
  

4. Recommendation from Executive - Council Strategy Review   
 To consider the recommendation of Executive on 12th September, 2023, 

 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council:- 
 

(1) to approve the scope and process for reviewing the Council Strategy as set 
out in the report and Appendix 1. 

 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3229&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3229&Ver=4
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Full Council 
28 September 2023 
Part i 

FEES AND CHARGES MID YEAR REVIEW

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide Members with an update on the recommendations from the Executive 
Committee meeting of 12 September with regard to the initial recommendations for 
an increase in fees and charges to address the additional costs that are being 
incurred by the Council and the subsequent amendments. The Executive report is 
appended together with the related appendices including the detailed listing of fees 
and charges. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
To approve the revised fees and charges listing to be implemented with effect 
from 1 October 2023 (car parking with effect from 1 November 2023) with the 
amendments as listed below: 
 
 
 

(1) That the Sunday Parking permit for the full day remain at £1, with free 
parking in all our car parks after 6pm 

(2) That a blue badge yearly permit be introduced so that a holder of the 
disabled blue badge can park in an off road car parking space for the 
allotted time of the blue badge for a yearly cost of £30.00 for 1 year, 
£50.00 for 2 years or £70.00 for 3 years to be used in any Teignbridge 
owned car park 

(3) The New Road Car Park, Starcross and the Kingskerswell Car Park 
will be allowed a residents permit which would allow people to pay 
monthly, 3 months, 6 months or a year - we are aware off the limited 
parking spaces so it doesn't guarantee a parking space but it takes 
away the hassle of feeding the meter each day. For simplicity permits 
charges which apply at the Strand Car Park in Starcross will be the 
same for the New Road car park and Kingskerswell which could be 
done on a trial basis for the next six months and see how it goes 
before the 2024-25 budget is set 

 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are contained within the report – specifically in section 3. 
The main implication is that the original Executive report suggested an increase in 
income for a full year of £346,050. This would be reduced to £103,360 if the 
additional recommendations are approved. The Chief Finance Officers 
recommendations are identified in 3.4. 

3

Agenda Item 3

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Head of Corporate Services 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
  
Legal Implications 
 
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. Any necessary 
statutory advertisements and notifications in relation to changes in fees and charges 
will be carried out accordingly. See section 5 of the Executive report and section 4 
below in relation to the EIA. However, any proposed changes to the Council’s fees 
and charges must be considered in the context of its financial situation. 
 
Paul Woodhead – Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01626 215139 Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
Risks are identified in section 6 of the Executive report. The major risks include the 
sensitivities around changes to charges on demand and net income received. In 
addition the changes to permits highlights an equalities risk as per the EIA (see 
appendix 2). This needs to be considered and addressed. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246   Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
There are no environmental or climate change impacts arising from this report. 
 
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel: 01626 215064   Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Head of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 01626 215246     Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Councillor Richard Keeling – Executive Member for Resources 
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
Appendix 1 – Executive report and appendices 
Appendix 2 – Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

4

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
• To review the fees and charges listing to generate additional income to 

address the ongoing and increasing budget pressures arising from inflationary 
costs to deliver services and to advise Members on the potential impacts of 
the additional recommendations from Executive.  This exercise was carried 
out following a request from the Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
to pull together a mid year review of fees and charges. The proposed changes 
were then consulted on with each Executive Member.        

 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The full listing of fees and char
[...]

November. The wording allows permit holders to park in ‘any’ 
‘Teignbridge owned’ car park. This would exclude any that are leased to 
the Council so wording would need to be amended to reflect use of all 
car parks managed by the Council so ‘all pay and display’ car parks and 
not in reserved bays. Use of the word ‘any’ space rather than just 
marked disabled bays creates the issue around loss of income. If the 
recommendation was just the disabled spaces then the lost income 
concerns would not arise. Clarity is also required as to whether the blue 
permit holder offer is to Teignbridge residents only or non residents too. 
Consideration should also be given to the proposed charge of £30 when 
compared to a TDC roving permit of £830. A charge of at least £253 
would be required to eliminate the lost income and additional costs 
identified above. (Adjustment recommendation(2)). 

 
 The proposal to implement residents permits in the car parks at New Road, 

Starcross and the Kingskerswell car park will need to be considered in light of 
the concerns raised within the EIA. We currently don’t offer a residents 
scheme within the District – just permits in specific car parks. Is the 
recommendation to offer ‘residents’ permits for the two car parks which 
will require specific checks on residency and for them to live in 

6

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
Kingskerswell or Starcross? Or can anyone apply for a permit within 
Teignbridge or outside of the area ? 

 
 
3.3 In summary, the intended increase in annual income of £346,050 from the 

Executive report will be reduced by £11,000 for recommendation amendment 
(1), £231,690 (rising to £235,440) for recommendation amendment (2) (and 
approximately £77,000 for 2023/24 depending on implementation date). This 
reduces the additional income proposed to assist with the growing budget gap 
and financial costs of the Authority to £103,360 per annum (and £26,750 in 
2023/24). In addition to this – if other car parks n
[...]
ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT 
 

There are no environmental/climate change implications. 
 

7. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN) 

 
 No call in 
 

 
 

8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
12 September 2023 
Part i 

MID YEAR REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES

Purpose of Report 
 
To review and update the fees and charges list approved at the February 2023 
budget meeting to assist in addressing the budget gap and further adverse variations 
predicted and high levels of inflationary costs being incurred.  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive Committee RESOLVES to: 
 

(1) Recommend that Full Council approves the revised fees and charges 
listing to be implemented with effect from 1 October 2023 (car 
parking with effect from 1 November 2023) 

 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are contained within the report. The main implication is that 
the mid year increase in fees and charges will provide the Council with additional 
income this financial year of £145,470 and ongoing an increase of £346,050 per 
annum. The full year ongoing increase represents an increase of 3.1% overall. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
  
Legal Implications 
 
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. Any necessary 
statutory duties e.g., advertisement of relevant fees will be carried out accordingly. 
See section 5.  
 
Paul Woodhead – Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01626 215139 Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
Risks are identified in section 5. The major risk to be aware of is the sensitivities 
around changes to charges on demand and net income received. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246   Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
[...]
nformation for decision-makers on the 
equalities impact of the proposal. Please seek review and feedback from management before requesting it 
to be signed off.  All working drafts of EIAs and final signed-off EIAs should be saved in G:\GLOBAL\EIA   
Once signed-off please add the details to the ‘EIA Register’ of all council EIAs saved in the same directory.  

74



 

  V1 March 2021 
 

Reviewed by Service Manager:  
Yes ☒  
No  ☐  Instead was reviewed by: 
 
 

Strategic Leadership Team Sign-Off: 
 
M Flitcroft 

Date: 18 September 2023 Date: 18 September 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

Version 2 – June 2023 

75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Recommendation from Executive - Mid term review of Fees & Charges
	Teignbridge District Council Full Council 28 September 2023 Part i
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	Appendix 1 - Report Exec Sept 23 fees and charges review, 12/09/2023 Executive
	Teignbridge District Council Executive 12 September 2023 Part i
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers


	Appendix1DraftProposedFeesChargesIncome202324202425final
	Appendix 1 - 2023-24 Draft Fees and Charges - Mid Year Increase, 12/09/2023 Executive
	Appendix 2 EIA final
	Step 1: What do we want to do?
	1.1	What are the aims and objectives/purpose of this proposal?
	1.2	Who will the proposal have the potential to affect?
	1.3	Will the proposal have an equality impact?

	Step 2: What information do we have?
	2.1	What data or evidence is there which tells us who is, or could be affected?
	2.2 	Do you currently monitor relevant activity by the following protected characteristics?
	2.3 	Are there any gaps in the evidence base?
	2.4	How 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
28 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Buscombe, Clarance (Chair), H Cox, Daws, Dawson, 
Gearon, Hall, Hayes, Hook, James, Keeling, MacGregor, Mullone, Nutley, Nuttall, 
Palethorpe, C Parker, P Parker, Parrott, Radford, Rollason, Ryan, Sanders, Smith, 
Steemson, Swain, G Taylor, J Taylor and Wrigley 
 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Bullivant, Farrand-Rogers, Foden, Goodman-Bradbury, Jackman, Jeffries, 
Lake, Morgan, Purser, Rogers, Thorne and Williams 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Michelle Luscombe, Planning Policy Manager 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

 
 
  

52.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

53.   RECOMMENDATION FROM EXECUTIVE - MID TERM REVIEW OF FEES 
& CHARGES  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services proposed that Full Council 
approves the revised fees and charges listing to be implemented with effect from 
1 October 2023 (car parking with effect from 1 November 2023) with the 
following addition:- 
 
The New Road Car Park, Starcross and the Kingskerswell Car Park will be 
allowed a residents permit  which would allow those residents only of Starcross 
or Kingskerswell for a year - we are aware off the limited parking spaces so it 
doesn't guarantee a parking space but it takes away the hassle of feeding the 
meter each day. For simplicity permits charges which apply at the Strand Car 
Park in Starcross will be the same for the New Road car park and Kingskerswell 
which could be done on a trial basis with no refunds for the next six months 
being reviewed before the 2024-25 budget is set. 
 
This was seconded by the Leader, put to the vote and carried. 



 

 
 

 
RESOLVED to approve the revised fees and charges listing to be implemented 
with effect from 1 October 2023 (car parking with effect from 1 November 2023) 
with the following addition:- 
 
The New Road Car Park, Starcross and the Kingskerswell Car Park will be 
allowed a residents permit  which would allow those residents only of Starcross 
or Kingskerswell for a year - we are aware off the limited parking spaces so it 
doesn't guarantee a parking space but it takes away the hassle of feeding the 
meter each day. For simplicity permits charges which apply at the Strand Car 
Park in Starcross will be the same for the New Road car park and Kingskerswell 
which could be done on a trial basis with no refunds for the next six months 
being reviewed before the 2024-25 budget is set. 
  

54.   RECOMMENDATION FROM EXECUTIVE - COUNCIL STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Leader proposed the recommendation this was seconded by the Executive 
Member for Planning put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED to:- 
 

(1) to approve the scope and process for reviewing the Council Strategy as 
set out in the report and Appendix 1;  

 
(2) Approve a budget of £80,000 to fund additional officer, digital and/or 

consultancy support as required to prepare the Council Strategy, as well 
as consultation and engagement activities associated with its preparation; 
and  
 

(3) Establish a Working Group of District Councillors to oversee the review of 
the Council Strategy. 

 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.47 am.  
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 


